TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM555271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Radiomed Corporation		12/16/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wintrust Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	231 South LaSalle Street
Internal Address:	2nd Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60604
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2471840	RADIOMED
Registration Number:	5569325	VISICOIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155911000

Email: TrademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2019

Total Attachments: 26

source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page1.tif source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page2.tif source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page3.tif source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0899

900528966

source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page5.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page6.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page7.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page8.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page9.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page10.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page11.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page12.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page13.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page14.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page15.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page16.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page17.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page18.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page19.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page20.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page21.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page22.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page23.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page24.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page25.tif
source=Radiomed and IZI security interest to Wintrust Bank#page26.tif

FOURTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS FOURTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Confirmatory Grant") dated as of December 16, 2019, is made by SCP IR ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SCP Acquisition"), IZI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Opco"), and RADIOMED CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("RadioMed"; and together with SCP Acquisition and Opco, individually and collectively "Borrower"), in favor of WINTRUST BANK, N.A., a national banking association, formerly known as Wintrust Bank, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SCP INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Borrower, Agent and the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as lenders (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders") are parties to that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement and Guaranty of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), which provides (i) for certain loans to Borrower, and (ii) for the grant by Borrower to Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, of a security interest in Borrower's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications and registrations, trademarks, trademark applications and registrations, trade names, copyrights and copyright registrations, service marks, service mark applications, all goodwill relating thereto and licenses, and all proceeds thereof, but excluding any "intent to use" trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed and has been accepted);

WHEREAS, (i) Borrower and Wintrust (in its capacity as "Lender") are party to that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of May 3, 2016, (ii) Borrower and Wintrust (in its capacity as "Lender") are party to that certain Amended and Restated Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of May 5, 2017, (iii) Borrower and Wintrust (in its capacity as "Lender") are party to that certain Second Amended and Restated Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of May 22, 2018, and (iii) Borrower and Agent are party to that certain Third Amended and Restated Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of October 31, 2018 (as further amended or modified, collectively, the "Original Confirmatory Grant"), and the parties hereto desire to amend and restate such Original Confirmatory Grant; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement to Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of itself and the Lenders. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower (intending to be legally bound) hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Security Interest in Intellectual Property</u>. To secure the complete satisfaction and payment and performance when due (or declared due in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement) of the Liabilities, as defined in the Loan Agreement (collectively, the "**Obligations**"), Borrower hereby confirms its grant to Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, of a continuing security interest in and to any and all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of the following now owned and existing and hereafter arising, created or acquired property (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**"):
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages, proceeds and payments now and hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- (ii) trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and tradestyles, brand names, service marks, service mark registrations and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, brand names, service marks and applications and registrations thereof listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals or extensions thereof, (b) the goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized thereby, (c) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, if any, excluding any "intent to use" trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed and has been accepted) (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (iii) copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, used in the United States, including, without limitation, namely the copyright registrations and copyright applications listed on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Copyrights").

- 3. <u>Effect on Loan Agreement.</u> Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Confirmatory Grant is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent or any Lender under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to be filed by Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, the United States Copyright Office or Library of Congress in order to provide notice of Agent's security interest. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Confirmatory Grant and the Loan Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law, in equity, and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois. In the event of a conflict between the Loan Agreement and this Confirmatory Grant, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>Release of Security Agreement</u>. Upon the Payment In Full of the Obligations and the termination of the Loan Agreement in accordance with its terms, this Confirmatory Grant shall terminate, and Agent shall execute and deliver any document reasonably requested by Borrower, at Borrower's joint and several cost and expense, as shall be necessary to evidence termination of the security interest granted by Borrower to Agent hereunder.
- 5. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Confirmatory Grant in any jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>Modification</u>. This Confirmatory Grant cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by Borrower and Agent.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits.</u> This Confirmatory Grant shall be binding upon Borrower and its successors and permitted assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors, nominees and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, Borrower shall not assign this Confirmatory Grant or any of Borrower's obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Agent.
- 8. <u>Headings; Counterparts.</u> Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede. This Confirmatory Grant may be signed in one or more counterparts, but all of such counterparts taken together shall constitute and be deemed to be one and the same instrument. A signature hereto sent or delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including ".pdf") shall be as legally binding and enforceable as a signed original for all purposes.
- 9. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Borrower agrees to promptly and duly execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Agent shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Confirmatory Grant and agreements set forth herein. Borrower acknowledges that a copy of this Confirmatory Grant will be filed by Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, the United States Copyright Office or Library of Congress, at the sole cost and expense of Borrower.

- 3 -

- 10. GOVERNING LAW. THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE VALIDITY OF THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT, ITS CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES HEREUNDER, SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW OR CHOICE OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN THE ILLINOIS CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM ACT).
- Amendment and Restatement of Original Confirmatory Grant. On the date hereof (the "Restatement Date"), the Original Confirmatory Grant shall be modified, amended and restated by this Confirmatory Grant. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that: (a) this Confirmatory Grant and the other agreements, instruments, certificates and documents executed and delivered in connection herewith do not constitute a novation, payment or termination of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Original Confirmatory Grant) under the Original Confirmatory Grant as in effect prior to the Restatement Date; and (b) such "Obligations" are in all respects continuing with only the terms thereof being amended and modified as provided in this Confirmatory Grant and the Loan Agreement. Without limitation of the foregoing, Borrower hereby fully and unconditionally ratifies and affirms the Original Confirmatory Grant, as amended, and agrees that all security interests and other liens granted to Agent in the collateral thereunder shall from and after the date hereof secure all Obligations hereunder in favor of Notwithstanding the amendments effected by this Confirmatory Grant of the representations, warranties and covenants of Borrower contained in the Original Confirmatory Grant, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that any choses in action or other rights created in favor of Agent and its successors and assigns arising out of the representations and warranties of Borrower contained in or delivered (including representations and warranties delivered in connection with the making of the loans or other extensions of credit thereunder) in connection with the Original Confirmatory Grant, shall survive the execution and delivery of this Confirmatory Grant in favor of Agent. All indemnification obligations of Borrower pursuant to the Original Confirmatory Grant shall survive the amendment and restatement of the Original Confirmatory Grant pursuant to this Confirmatory Grant.

[Signature Pages Follow]

- 4 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Borrower has duly executed this Fourth Amended and Restated Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property in favor of Agent, as of the date first written above.

SCP IR ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Don Pierce

Its: Chairman and President

IZI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC,

a Delaware_limited liability company

Its: Chairman and President

RADIOMED CORPORATION, a Delaware

corporation

Name: Don Pierce

Its: Chairman and President

Agreed and Accepted;

WINTRUST BANK, N.A., as Agent

Name: Jason Girardin Its: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

RADIOMED CORPORATION

								1			
Owner	RadioMed Corporation	RadioMed Corporation	Ion Beam Applications S.A.*								
Status	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
Patent Date	27-Nov- 2012	20 - AUG- 2002	10-Aug- 2011	10-Aug- 2011	10-Aug- 2011	10-Aug- 2011	23-Mar- 2012	10 - 0ct- 2014	10-Aug- 2011	10-Aug- 2011	10-Aug- 2011
Patent No	8320995	6436026	1553886	1553886	1553886	1553886	4955212	5629698	1553886	1553886	1553886
Publication Date	30-Oct-2008		20-Jul-2005	20-Jul-2005	20-Jul-2005	20-Jul-2005	19-Jan-2006	26-Jul-2012	20-Jul-2005	20-Jul-2005	20-Jul-2005
Publication No	20080269601		1553886	1553886	1553886	1553886	2006501904	2012139509	1553886	1553886	1553886
Filing Date	19-Jul-2007	22-Oct-1999	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003	18-Jan-2012	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003	10-Oct-2003
Application No.	11/779918	09/425,126	03757553.7	03757553.7	03757553.7	03757553.7	2004-542110	2012-008510	03757553.7	03757553.7	03757553.7
Case Type	ORD	ORD	ЕРР	ЕРР	ЕРР	ЕРР	PCT	DIV	ЕРР	ЕРР	ЕРР
Country	United States of America	United States of America	Belgium	France	Germany	Italy	Japan	Japan	Netherlands	Spain	United Kingdom
Docket Number	P.IBA.171		P.IBA.035								

0000000000				_						_			_			_					
Owner	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*	Ion Beam	Applications	S.A.*
Status	Granted			Granted			Granted			Granted			Granted			Granted			Granted		
Patent Date	10-Aug-	2011		23-Dec-	2011		11-Jun-	2013		27-Sep-	2011					10-Oct-	2014		23-Mar-	2012	
Patent No	1553886			2370911			8463357			8027712						5629698			4955212		
Publication Date	10-Aug-2011			23-Dec-2011			15-Dec-	2011		15-Apr-2004			15-Aug-2011			26-Jul-2012			19-Jan-2006		
Publication No.	1553886			2370911			20110306876A1			20040073107A1			519441			2012139509			2006501904		
Filing Date	10-Oct-2003			10-Oct-2003			18-Aug-2011			29-Oct-2002			10-Oct-2003			18-Jan-2012			10-Oct-2003		
Application No.	0757553			0757553T			13/212932			10/284037			0757553T			2012-008510			2004-542110		
Case Type	EPP			ES			CON			ORD						DIV			PCT		
Country							United	States of	America	United	States of	America	AT			Japan			Japan		
Docket Number	P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035			P.IBA.035		

*To be assigned to RadioMed Corporation pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment dated as of the date hereof made by Ion Beam Applications, S.A., as the assignor, for the benefit of RadioMed Corporation, as the assignee.

SCP IR ACQUISITION, LLC

None.

IZI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC

See below and attached.

Products Intellectual Property

DM3\6232643.4

Description of	Publication	Application	Type of	Jurisdiction	Designation	Owner
Intellectual Property	Number and Date	Number and Date	Intellectual Property			
Cement delivery	US6749595B1	09/594,167	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
needle	5/27/2004	6/15/2000				Products, LLC
Needle control	US6752791B2	10/285,889	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
device	6/3/2004	11/1/2002				Products, LLC
	US6488667B1 11/14/2002	09/594,151 6/15/2000	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC

Description of Intellectual Property	Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris diction	Designation	Owner
Method and apparatus for strengthening vertebral bodies	US6273916B1 8/14/2001	09/425,480 10/22/1999	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
	US7563265B1	09/594,685	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
	7/21/2009	6/16/2000				Products, LLC
	CA2287112C 2/19/2008	CA2287112 10/22/1999	Patent	Canada		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Apparatus for	US6450973B1	09/596.078	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
Taking a Biopsy in a Hard Tissue	9/17/2002	06/16/2000				Products, LLC
High pressure injection syringe	US6916308B2 6/22/2005	09/875,532 6/6/2001	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products,
	US7604618B2	11/166,915	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
	9/30/2009	6/23/2005				Products, LLC
Method and apparatus for an	US7722090B2 5/5/2010	10/594,181 11/27/2007	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products,

Description of	Publication	Annlication	Type of	Inriediction	Designation	Owner
Intellectual Property	Number and Date	Number and Date	Intellectual Property		6 × 5 16	
fitting connection	CA2561187C \$/28/2013	2561187	Patent	Canada		IZI Medical
	5/28/2013	3/24/2005				Products, LLC
	EP1735045B1 1/11/2012	5729928.1 3/24/2005	Patent	European Union	Denmark	IZI Medical Products, LLC
					Germany	IZI Medical
						LLC
					Ireland	IZI Medical Products,
						LLC
					Italy	IZI Medical
						Products, LLC
					Netherlands	IZI Medical
						Products, LLC
					United	IZI Medical
					Kingdom	Products, LLC
	JP4968607B2 7/4/2012	2007505233 3/24/2005	Patent	Japan		IZI Medical Products
	117/2012	0/27/200				LLC
Apparatus for an	US8372030B2	10/593,949	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
pressure	1/23/2013	10/12/2007				LLC

Description of Intellectual Property	Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Jurisdiction	Designation	Owner
medicinal dispenser	AU2005231716B2 8/5/2010	2005231716 3/24/2005	Patent	Australia		IZI Medical Products
-						LLC
Luer fitting	USD517209	29/202,141	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
connector	2/22/2006	3/26/2004				Products, LLC
High pressure	USD511211	29/202,488	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
medical dispenser	10/12/2005	3/31/2004				Products, LLC
Cement delivery	8834481	11/661,838	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
needle	2014-09-16	2005-09-06				Products, LLC
Bone augmentation	9289235 2016-03-22	12/063,618 2006-08-17	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products,
apparatus						LLC
Biopsy needle	9375203 2016-06-28	14/516,218 2014-10-16	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC

Description of Intellectual	Publication Number and Date	Application Number	Type of Intellectual	Jurisdiction	Des ignation	Owner
Property		and Date	Property			
Biopsy needle	9566046	15/183,126	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
	2017-02-14	2016-06-15				Products,
						LLC
Apparatus for use	9427254	13/858,609	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
in a surgical	2016-08-30	2013-04-08				Products,
procedure						LLC

 Description of Intellectual Property	Patent/Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris diction	Designation	Owner
 Methods For Limiting The Movement Of Material Introduced Between Layers Of Spinal Tissue	US7955391B2 2011-06-07	12/705,909 2010-02-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
 Methods For Limiting The Movement Of Material Introduced Between Layers Of Spinal Tissue	US7670375B2, 2010-03-02	11/464,815 2006-08-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
 Spinal Tissue Distraction Devices	US9259326B2 2016-02-16	14/549,908 2014-11-21	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Methods Of Distracting Tissue Layers Of The Human Spine	US8801787B2 2014-08-12	13/162,021 2011-06-16	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Methods Of Distracting Tissue	US7963993B2 2011-06-21	12/705,904	Patent	United States		IZI Medical

Description of	Patent/Publication	Application	Type of	Jurisdiction	Designation	Owner
Property	Number and Date	Number and Date	Property			
Layers Of The Human Spine		2010-02-15				Products, LLC
Methods Of Distracting Tissue Layers Of The Human Spine	US7670374B2 2010-03-02	11/464,812 2006-08-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices For Distracting Tissue Layers Of The Human Spine	US8961609B2 2015-02-24	14/037,498 2013-09-26	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices And Methods For Treating The Vertebral Body	US8556978B2 2013-10-15	13/296,841 2011-11-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Methods Of Distracting Tissue Layers Of The Human Spine	US8057544B2 2011-11-15	11/464,807 2006-08-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices For Limiting The Movement Of Material Introduced Between Layers Of	US7967865B2 2011-06-28	12/705,901 2010-02-15	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC

Products.						
Medical				2009-03-25	2014-08-19	Implants
IZI		United States	Patent	12/410,961	US8808376B2	Intravertebral
LLC						
Products,						Devices
Medical				2013-03-12	2015-06-02	Distraction
IZI		United States	Patent	13/794,977	US9044338B2	Spinal Tissue
LLC						
Products,						Devices
Medical				2006-08-15	2010-02-23	Distraction
IZI		United States	Patent	11/464,790	US7666226B2	Spinal Tissue
LLC						Devices
Products				1010-01-10	10011-00-20	Dovingo
Medical		Cinica States	T GLOTIC	2010-02-15	2011-06-28	Distraction
121		I Inited States	Patent	12/705 895	1187967864R2	Sninal Tissue
LLC						
Products.						Devices
Medical				2011-06-16	2015-03-17	Distraction
IZI		United States	Patent	13/161,956	US8979929B2	Spinal Tissue
						Spinal Tissue
						Between Layers Of
_						Introduced
LLC						Material
Products,						Movement Of
INTERICAL				2000-00-10	2010-02-23	Funding The
Medical				300K 08 15	2010 02 23	I imiting The
IZI		United States	Patent	11/464,793	US7666227B2	Devices For
						Spirmi Fissore
						Sninal Tissue
			Troperty	, Dank		rioporty
			Property	Date	Manubel and Pate	Pronerty
CAHCI	Designation	anisaichan	Intallactual	Number and	Number and Date	Intallactual
Owner	Designation	Inriediction	Type of	Annlication	Patent/Publication	Description of

Description of Intellectual Property	Patent/Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris diction	Designation	Owner
						LLC
Spinal Tissue	US7785368B2	11/464,782	Patent	United States		IZI
Distraction	2010-08-31	2006-08-15				Medical
Devices						Products, LLC
Spinal Tissue	US9788974B2	14/992,557	Patent	United States		IZI
Distraction Devices	2017-10-17	2016-01-11				Medical Products, LLC
Devices For	US8591583B2	12/034,853	Patent	United States		IZI
Treating The Spine	2013-11-26	2008-02-21				Medical Products,
						TTC
Devices For Treating The Spine	US9326866B2 2016-05-03	14/075,697 2013-11-08	Patent	∪nited States		IZI Medical
						Products, LLC
Method Of Interdigitating	US9066808B2 2015-06-30	12/389,583 2009-02-20	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
Flowable Material With Bone Tissue						Products, LLC
Devices And Methods For	US8951288B2 2015-02-10	13/882,672 2013-06-21	Patent	United States		IZI Medical
Treatment Of A Bone Fracture						Products, LLC
Delivery Apparatus For Use	US8535327B2 2013-09-17	12/724,858A	Patent	United States		IZI Medical

Description of Intellectual Property	Patent/Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris diction	Designation	Owner
With Implantable Medical Devices		2010-03-16				Products, LLC
Handle For A Medical Delivery Device	USD736919S1 2015-08-18	29/490,005 2014-05-06	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Apparatus And Method For Treating Bone	US8366773B2 2013-02-05	12/020,396 1/25/2008	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Apparatus And Method For Treating Bone	US8882836B2 2014-11-11	13/718,611 2012-12-18	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices And Methods For Treating Bone Tissue	US8814873B2 2014-08-26	13/530,415	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices And Methods For Treating Bone Tissue	US9314252B2 2016-04-19	14/461,032 2012-06-22	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Spinal Tissue Distraction	EP 1924227 2014-12-17	EP2006801545	Patent	Europe	Germany	IZI Medical

Description of Intellectual Property	Patent/Publication Number and Date	Application Number and Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris diction	Designation	Owner
Devices		A2006-08-15			France	Products,
					Great Britain	TTC
Spinal Tissue Distraction	EP2705809B1 2016-03-23	EP2013169809 A2006-08-15	Patent	Europe	Germany	IZI Medical
Devices					France	Products,
					Great Britain	
Spinal Tissue Distraction Devices	AU2006279558B2 2012-05-17	AU2006279558 A 2006-08-15	Patent	Australia		IZI Medical Products
			j			TTTC
Spinal Tissue	CA2617872C	CA2617872A	Patent	Canada		IZI Madiaal
Devices						Products, LLC
Spinal Tissue Distraction	JP4944111 2012-02-02	JP2011201882 A 2011-09-15	Patent	Japan		IZI Medical
Devices						Products, LLC
Spinal Tissue Distraction	JP05339640B2 2013-11-13	JP2011201882 A 2011-09-15	Patent	Japan		IZI Medical
Devices						Products, LLC
Devices And	US20130226187A1	13/878,081	Patent	United States		IZI
Injecting Fluid Into						Products,
						LLC

Description of	Patent/Publication	Application	Type of	Jurisdiction	Designation	Owner
Intellectual Property	Number and Date	Number and Date	Intellectual Property			
The Body						
Delivery Apparatus For Use With Implantable Medical Devices	US20140012386A1 2014-01-09	14/022,934 2013-09-10	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
System, Apparatus And Method For Establishing Intraosseous Vascular Access	US20150314118A1 2015-11-05	14/700,366 2015-04-30	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Spinal Tissue Distraction Devices	US20150230932A1 2015-08-20	14/705,640 2015-05-06	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices for Insertion into a Vertebral Body and Methods of Treating a Vertebral Body	US20180008432A1 2018-01-11	15/710,254 2017-09-20	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC
Devices And Methods For Treating Bone Tissue	US20140276471A1 2014-09-18	13/828,151	Patent	United States		IZI Medical Products, LLC

IZI Medical Products,	(United States	Intellectual Property Patent	Number and Date 15/098,508 2016-04-14	Number and Date Date US20160228258A1 15/098,508 2016-08-11 2016-04-1	Property Devices For Treating The Spine
Owner	on Designation Owner	Juris diction	Type of	Application	Patent/Publication	Description of

Intellectual Number and Date Nu	* Alphanomera	J PC		0	
	Number and Date	Intellectual Property			
US 6,544,269 B2 Apr. 8, 2003	09/897,246 July 2, 2001	Patent	United States		IZI M Produc
Adjustable sample US 8,968,211 B2 13/ size tissue sampling Mar. 3, 2015 Nov. device	13/293,162 Nov. 10, 2011	Patent	United States		IZI Ma Produc
Adjustable-throw US 9,060,759 B2 13/. biopsy needle June 23, 2015 Mar.	13/433,801 Mar. 29, 2012	Patent	United States		IZI M Produc
Tissue acquisition US 10,092,276 B2 14/ device with Oct. 9, 2018 Mar. indication system	14/211,595 Mar. 14, 2014	Patent	United States		IZI Mı Produc

¹ Subject to the October 30, 2018 Royalty Agreement among Cook Incorporated, Cook Medical Technologies LLC and Daniel B. Kopans, MD. Medical ducts, LLC Medical ducts, LLC Medical ducts, LLC Medical ducts, LLC 0wner

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

RADIOMED CORPORATION

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
U.S.	RADIOMED	75/409,195	12/22/1997	2,471,840	07/24/2001	RadioMed Corporation
U.S.	VISICOIL	87/781,570	02/02/2018	5,569,325	09/25/2018	RadioMed Corporation
EU	VISICOIL			011700895	August 7, 2013	RadioMed Corporation

SCP IR ACQUISITION, LLC

None.

IZI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC

See below and attached.

Description of	Registration	Type of		
Intellectual	Number and	Intellectual		
Property	Issue Date	Property	Juris dictions	Owner
VERTEFIX	3,532,472	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
	November 11,			Products,
	2008			LLC
	2557932		European	
	June 18, 2003		Union	
	4606514		Japan	
	September 20,			
	2002			
	557, 859		South Korea	
	August 29, 2003			
	498128		Switzerland	
	April 23, 2002			
	901999		Australia	
	August 19, 2002			
DURO-JECT	2,984,201	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
	August 9, 2005			Products,
	694198		Canada	LLC
	August 16, 2017			

Description of Intellectual Property	Registration Number and Issue Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris dictions	Owner
Тторетту	3949765	Troperty	European	Owner
	September 22,		Union	
	2005			
	4835583		Japan	
	January 28, 2005		1	
	633116		South Korea	1
	September 28,			
	2005			
	526202		Switzerland]
	September 28,			
	2004			
	1012742		Australia	
	February 14,			
	2005			
OSTEO-	3,259,525	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
FORCE	July 3, 2007		G 1	Products,
	695,856		Canada	LLC
	September 7,			
	2007		Г	
	005230693		European	
	December 21, 2010		Union	
	5013246		Japan	-
	December 22,		Japan	
	2006			
	550512		Switzerland	1
	July 28, 2006			
	1126728		Australia	
	July 28, 2006		1 10/2 01 10/20	
OCTEO CITE	2.450.167	T 1 1	II. 1 Ct-t	171 M - 41
OSTEO-SITE	2,450,167	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
	May 8, 2001		A 4 1	Products, LLC
	827928		Australia	
	August 4, 2000 556973		Canada	-
	January 28, 2002		Canada	
	1547975		European	1
	April 6, 2001		Union	
	110111 0, 2001			
	4475281		Japan	1
	May 18, 2001			

Description of Intellectual Property	Registration Number and Issue Date	Type of Intellectual Property	Juris dictions	Owner
Troperty	497332	rioperty	South Korea	- O WHEI
	July 11, 2001		South Role	
	493454		Switzerland	
	January 7, 2002		Switzeriana	
OSTEO-RX	3,259,524	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
00120 141	July 3, 2007			Products, LLC
	695,855		Canada	
	September 7, 2007			
	5230784		European	
	June 5, 2007		Union	
	5013247		Japan	
	December 22,		1	
	2006			
	550511		Switzerland	
	July 28, 2006			
	1126729		Australia	
	July 28, 2006			
BLAZER	TMA879935	Trademark	Canada	IZI Medical
	11 Jun 2014			Products,
	010052231		EU	LLC
	16 Oct 2011			
	4276505		United States	
	15 Jan 2013			
KIVA	788285	Trademark	Canada	IZI Medical
	21 Jan 2011			Products,
	008213456		EU	LLC
	26 Oct 2009			
	589982		Switzerland	
	29 Apr 2009			
	3781641		United States	
	27 Apr 2010			
MURPHY	006084991	Trademark	European Union	
NEEDLE	May 19, 2006			Products, LLC
QUICK-CORE	1,856,232	Trademark	United States	IZI Medical
QUICK-COKE	Sept. 27, 1994	Traucillark		Products, LLC
	·r····,			Troducts, EDC

DM3\6232643.4

EXHIBIT C

COPYRIGHTS

RADIOMED CORPORATION

None.

SCP IR ACQUISITION, LLC

None.

IZI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC

1. IZI Medical Products From concept to care Registration No.: TXu001865078/2013-04-25

Claimant: IZI Medical Products, LLC

Date of Creation: 2012

DM3\6232643.4

RECORDED: 12/30/2019